Administrative Rules of the Office of the 
Secretary of State publishes the Missouri 
Code of State Regulations. The Code is 
published on the Internet. The Code is 
updated monthly and, although the total 
number of pages changes from month-
to-month, it contains 
approximately eleven 
thousand (11,000) pages.

Rules, amendments, and 
rescissions are published 
in the Code only after 
completing the rulemaking 
process. Once a final order 
of rulemaking has been 
published in the Missouri 
Register, that rulemaking is 
updated in Code.

Final Orders to Code

[...]

thirty (30) days after publication of the 
notice of proposed rulemaking in the 
Missouri Register (536.021.2.(6), RSMo).

AUTHORITY: section 536.023, RSMo 2016. 
Original rule filed Jan. 15, 2019.

PUBLIC COST: This proposed rule will cost 
state agencies or political subdivisions three 
thousand six hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($3,678) in the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed rule will not cost 
private entities more than five hundred dollars 
($500) in the aggregate.

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may 
file a statement in support of or in opposition 
to this proposed rule with [agency name and

[...]

and political subdivisions has exceeded the 
cost estimate by more than ten percent (10%). 
Therefore, pursuant to section 536.200.3, 
RSMo 2016, it is necessary to publish the cost 
estimate together with the actual cost of the 
first full fiscal year. The estimated cost was 
two thousand four hundred fifty-six dollars 
($2,456) and at the end of the first full fiscal 
year, the actual cost to state agencies and 
political subdivisions was three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500).

TITLE 10—ELECTED OFFICIALS
Division 30—Secretary of State

Chapter 750—Painless Rulemaking

STATEMENT OF ACTUAL COST

15 CSR 30-750.007 Filing Rules in Person
The original estimated public cost published 
for this rulemaking in the Missouri Register

[...]

RSMo 2016, it is necessary to publish the cost 
estimate together with the actual cost of 
the first full fiscal year. The estimated cost 
was less than five hundred dollars ($500) 
and at the end of the first full fiscal year, the 
actual cost to state agencies and political 
subdivisions was two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500).

Step 1: preparing for a proposed 
amendment

• Determine the statutory authority

• Determine whether the amendment is 
necessary (536.016, RSMo)

• Perform a takings analysis (536.017, RSMo)

• Determine the cost associated with the 
amendment (536.200 and 536.205, RSMo)

[...]

and political subdivisions has exceeded the 
cost estimate by more than ten percent (10%). 
Therefore, pursuant to section 536.200.3, 
RSMo, it is necessary to publish the cost 
estimate together with the actual cost of the 
first full fiscal year. The estimated cost was 
two thousand four hundred fifty-six dollars 
($2,456) and at the end of the first full fiscal 
year, the actual cost to state agencies and 
political subdivisions was three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500).

Title 15—ELECTED OFFICIALS
Division 30—Secretary of State

Chapter 750—Painless Rulemaking

STATEMENT OF ACTUAL COST

15 CSR 30-750.007 Filing Rules in Person

The original estimated public cost published 
for this rulemaking in the Missouri Register

[...]

RSMo, it is necessary to publish the cost 
estimate together with the actual cost of 
the first full fiscal year. The estimated cost 
was less than five hundred dollars ($500) 
and at the end of the first full fiscal year, the 
actual cost to state agencies and political 
subdivisions was two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500).

Proposed Rescission
Step 1: preparing for a proposed 
rescission

• Determine the statutory authority

• Determine if the rescission is necessary 
(536.016, RSMo)

• Perform a takings analysis (536.017, RSMo)

• Determine the cost associated with the

[...]

requirements of any agency. This includes 
amendments or rescissions of existing 
rules. There are several exemptions to this 
definition and they are spelled out in section 
536.010(6), RSMo. 

REVISED PUBLIC COST: The cost to the 
department may range from zero to seven 
hundred forty-nine dollars ($0–$749) versus 
the less than five hundred dollars ($500), 
which was submitted in the original estimate.

Final Order for a Proposed Rule
—with Changes

Step 9. paperwork needed to file a 
final order and what you do with it—

1. Fill out the rule transmittal sheet.

[...]

Emergency rule filed Dec. 20, 
2019, effective Jan. 7, 2020, expires July 4, 2020. 
A proposed rule covering this same material 
is published in this issue of the Missouri 
Register.

PUBLIC COST: This emergency rule will cost 
state agencies or political subdivisions seven 
hundred thirty-two dollars ($732) in the time 
the emergency is effective.

PRIVATE COST: This emergency rule will not 
cost private entities more than five hundred 
dollars ($500) in the time the emergency is 
effective.

Emergency Rule
Step 6—prepare the rule packet (order 
listed below)